
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 8 January 2014 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 11 November 2013 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

4 - 6 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

7 - 11 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

12 - 16 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT (LEA) - 
PRESENTATION   

 

17 - 39 

 (B) OUTCOMES OF 2011 SKILLS FOR LIFE SURVEY AND 
IMPROVEMENTS IN HALTON   

 

40 - 47 

 (C) CHILDREN AND ENTERPRISE QUARTERLY POLICY 
UPDATE   

 

48 - 59 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) DRAFT WELFARE REFORM SCRUTINY REVIEW 
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS   

 

60 - 97 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2014 -17   
 

98 - 104 


[...]
nsidered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 6



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 7



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning 
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 
EXB58  RUGBY LEAGUE WORLD CUP 2013 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Communities, 
which updated Members on the plans for the Rugby League World Cup 2013 
(RLWC 2013). 

 
The Board was advised that the RLWC 2013 would run between 26 

October 2013 and 30 November 2013. Halton Stadium would host the USA 
team Training Base after their arrival in England. It was reported that a number 
of partner agencies (the Halton consortium), had prepared a delivery plan, 
which was attached to the report at Appendix A. The Halton consortium would 
prepare detailed plans for a Civic Reception, Coaching Master Class, Open 
Training Session and Community Engagement Activity. The Board noted that 
the delivery plan was intended to attract engagement across the age ranges in 
sport and cultural activities, with the opportunity to deliver further activity in other 
community settings. 
 

Other opportunities for services to re-brand their activities during the 
tournament were detailed in the report, with the opportunity to link into a number 
of national initiatives such as Try Reading and Education Resource. 
 

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted and the Delivery 
Plan, attached at Appendix A, be approved. 

 
EXB59 WIDNES RECREATION SITE DEVELOPMENT 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Communities, 
which provided Members with an update on the re-development of the Widnes 
Recreation Site, Liverpool Road, Widnes. 

 
The Board was advised that a business plan had been prepared which 

contained background detail, project outline and associated financial 
implications for the development of a sports facility at the former recreation site. 
It was noted that the new sports facilities would include new changing facilities, 
an indoor activity room, kitchen facilities, an external multi use games area, a 
new cricket pitch, reconfiguration of the outdoor sports pitches and 
improvements to the car park. The Board noted that the draft business plan 

 

Page 8



would be sent to Sport England for comments. 
 
It was reported that the estimated £2.680m required to fund the scheme 

would be raised by the proposed sale of 3 acres of land at the Widnes 
Recreation site for housing development. 

 
The report constituted a preliminary estimate report for the purposes of 

Procurement Standing Orders 2.1. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the proposals for the redevelopment of the former Widnes 
Recreation Site, Liverpool Road, Widnes, be approved; 

 
2) Council be recommended to approve inclusion of the former 

Widnes Recreation Site development within the Council’s Capital 
Programme; 

 

3) the Strategic Director, Communities, the Operational Director, 
Legal and Democratic Services, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Community and Sport, be authorised to implement the 
project, provided planning permission 
[...]
velop key specification to progress Halton’s pilot 

approach to Community Budgets 

• Research and Intelligence to provide geographical 

data at individual ward and area forum basis  

(Appleton, Riverside and Kingsway & Windmill Hill, 

Castle ward, Norton North and Norton South - 

Shelah/Debbie to follow-up via Neil McSweeney 

• Identify caseload perspective - cohort group to be 

agreed – possibly 18-25 year olds 

• Information from Simon Clough on work/progress 

with NEETs and JCP 

 

 

 

 

• Contact Kevin Smith, Riverside College for update 

on targeted ward level work 

• Update/progress to be reported to the HSPB in 

September 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SS/DH/WR 
 
 

SS/DH/WR 
 
 
 
 
 

SS/DH/WR 
 

Complete - 
Attached 

ELS PPB Skills info 
from Simon Clough.docx

 
TR 

 
 
 

SS/DH/WR 
 

5.0 
 

AOB 
None 

 

 
 

Meeting dates: 2pm at Kingsway Learning Centre, Widnes 

Please note change of date from 21/10 to 14/10 for next 
meeting: 

• 14 October (Theme Mersey Gateway)  

• 16 December ’13 

• 10 February  ’14  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 
Policy and Performance Board   

 
DATE: 11 November 2013   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Local Economic Assessment (LEA) 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide  
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Local Economic Assessment for the Borough of Halton. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The intelligence provided by the Halton Local Economic Assessment be 
utilised when formulating the key strategic documents of the Council   

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 The Local Economic Assessment is a key evidence base for the Borough of 

Halton, providing an accurate picture of the economic performance.  The LEA 
looks to link in with the strategic priorities of the Liverpool City Region and will 
be key in providing supporting evidence for funding programmes, such as the 
European funding programme. 

 
 Scope of the Report 
 
 The Halton LEA focuses upon the following key themes which influence the 

performance of a given local economy:- 
 

� Economic Value and Growth by sector 
� Employment and Economic Activity 
� Skills 
� Economic Inactivity and Unemployment 
� Land and Property markets 

 
 The draft Halton LEA, where possible, utilises information contained in previous 

Halton Economic Reviews to provide a longer timeframe for the analysis of 
structural changes in the economy of Halton. The utilisation of an economic 
forecasting model to anticipate, for example GVA and employment growth, was 
a key element of previous reviews. The procurement of a bespoke, Halton 
specific, economic model to underpin the production of a Halton LEA proved 
prohibitively expensive. The modelling of the future performance of the 
economy of Halton will, therefore, be provided by Cheshire East Council 
utilising the Cheshire and Warrington Economic Model, amended to include 
Halton.  The results of that exercise will be available in July 2011 and will be 
factored into the next iteration of the report.              

 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 16



 Key Themes 
 
 Economic Value and Growth by sector 
 
 Gross value added (GVA) is a measure in economics of the value of goods and 

services produced in an area, industry or sector of an economy. 
 
 Key LEA findings:-  
 

� The 2012 Merseyside Partnership Economic Review estimated that in 2009 
Halton provided £2.3bn of the Liverpool City Region’s GVA (around 10%). 

� The Liverpool City Region has a number of growth sectors that will have an 
impact on Halton.  The identified sectors are: Creative and Digital 
Industries; Advanced Manufacturing; Finance and Professional Services; 
Life Sciences; Low Carbon; Visitor Economy. 

� The 2012 Merseyside Partnership Economic Review forecasts long-term 
employment growth in life sciences i.e. Daresbury. 

 
 Employment and Economic Activity
[...]
al Economic Assessment

P
a
g
e
 3

8



1 
 

 
 
 
 
REPORT TO:  Employment, Learning, Skills and Community PPB  
      
DATE:                       11 November 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Children & Enterprise  
 
PORTFOLIO:  Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT:  Outcomes of 2011 Skills for Life Survey and improvements in 

Halton      
 
WARDS:  All  
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

• To provide Members with details of the outcomes of the recently published 2011 Skills 
for Life Survey 

• To inform members on the progress made since the 2003 survey results published in 
2005. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The report is noted  
  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Skills for Life 2011 Survey was commissioned by the Department of Business, 

Innovation and Skills.   
The last Skills for Life Survey was conducted in 2003 and the results were published in 2005.  

 
3.2 The survey was designed to measure basic skills amongst people aged between 16 and 65 

(inclusive) in England. 
 
3.3 The aim of the Skills for Life survey was to provide an evidence base upon which the 

government could judge what progress had been made on Literacy and Numeracy amongst 
adults of working age in England since 2003.  The survey also provided robust evidence of 
the standard of ICT skills in the population. 

 
3.4 Data is available for the Local Authority and modelled estimates are available at ward level.  
 
3.5 All learning providers, including the Adult Learning and Skills Development Team, delivering 

Skills for Life provision in Halton may have contributed to the improvement in Literacy, 
Numeracy and ICT levels.  

Agenda Item 6bPage 39



2 
 

 
 
 
 
3.6 Table 1 represents the Qualifications framework– levels and examples of equivalent 

qualifications  
 
  Table 1 

Level  Examples of equivalent qualifications Age 
Level 2 GCSE Grade A* - C 13-15 
Level 1 GCSE Grade D - G 11-13 
Entry 3 KS2 - Primary 9-11 
Entry 2 KS1 - Primary 7-9 
Entry
[...]
Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

employment, learning and skills. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: 

 
2.1  That the report is noted. 
 
3.0    BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  A number of policy, legislation, consultation and guidance documents, are issued by 

government departments and agencies that have varying degrees of relevance to 
issues on the employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 
 

3.2  A brief summary of key announcements is provided in this report along with 
observations of local relevance, where appropriate, so the Board can consider 
whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a future meeting. 

 
 
4.0     NEW POLICY, STRATEGY AND STATUTORY GUIDANCE 
 
Cutting red tape for business improvement districts that help small shops and local 
traders 
 
The Department for Communities and Local Government ended the red tape which made it 
harder for local firms and traders to set up business improvement districts where high streets 
stretch across council boundaries. 

The changes, which come into force on 7 October 2013 mean that business improvement 
districts will no longer need separate ballots in each authority where a business improvement 
district crosses with another local authorities’ boundaries is proposed. Instead there will be a 
single ballot for the entire area. 

Business improvement districts are a tried and tested approach, used in towns and cities 
across the world, to fund improvements in local trading areas and the new regulations. The 
potential for business improvement districts to successfully support town centres growth was 
outlined by Mary Portas in her review of High Streets. 

Agenda Item 6cPage 47



 2 

The government is committed to support this model as a catalyst for high street regeneration 
and will detail how new business improvement district areas can get help with their start up 
costs through the £500,000 loan fund scheme later this year.  

There are currently over 150 bus
[...]
r every child in state-funded infant school and disadvantaged 
students in further education 
 
Every child in reception, year 1 and year 2 in state-funded schools will receive a free school 
lunch from September 2014, Deputy Prime Minister Nick Clegg has announced.  The 
government will fund schools in England to provide every child in reception, year 1 and year 
2 with a hot, nutritious meal at lunch time. The aim is to improve academic attainment and 
save families money – over the course of a year the average family spends £437 on school 
lunches per child. 

 
COMMENT: Regular, nutritious meals are crucial in supporting the healthy 
development of children. This initiative can help to promote positive eating habits and 
links to education, helping to ensure that all children are able to concentrate and 
perform well in the classroom.  From a financial perspective, it could also provide 

Page 48



 3 

some relief to those families with young children who have been hit hard by the 
economic downturn.  It will be important to ensure this does not negatively impact on 
spending to support children and families in other areas however. 
 
 
Changes to early entry at GCSE 
From 29 September 2013, only a student’s first entry to a GCSE examination will count in 
their school’s performance tables. 
 
COMMENT: This measure will at once remove the trend in some areas to bank C 
grades and higher at the earliest possible time.  This can remove the level of stress for 
pupils by speading examinations over a wider period but also has been seen as a way 
to help boost league table performance.  The change could have significant 
implications for any Halton students partway through their GCSE studies who might 
have expected early entry to any GCSE examinations. 
 
 
5.0     RESEARCH, CONSULTATIONS AND GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
The vanishing high street: the Grimsey Review 
The last three years have seen various strands of work, by Government, local authorities and 
civil soci
[...]
 A 

Framework and 
evaluation schedule for the inspection of services for children in need of help and protection_ children looked after and care leavers.doc

 
 

The frameworks and grade descriptors for the inspections of voluntary 

adoption agencies and independent adoption agencies are attached below 

 

Adoption inspections 
of voluntary adoption agencies the framework and evaluation schedule and grade descriptors.doc

Fostering inspections 
of independent fostering agencies the framework and evaluation schedule and grade descriptors.doc

 
 

Mark Grady 25.9.13 

Page 58



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community  
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

11 November 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

 Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Draft Welfare Reform Scrutiny Review  
Report and Recommendations 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1          To present the Board with the draft Scrutiny Review of the Welfare 
Reform Topic Group Report and recommendations. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) the Board approve the draft Welfare Reform scrutiny 

review report and recommendations. 
 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 This report (attached as Appendix 1) was commissioned by the 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board.  A scrutiny review working group was 
established with five Members from the Board, Operational Director, 
Principal Policy Officer and Partnership Officer. 
 
The report was commissioned as the Welfare Reform Act 2012 
represents the biggest change to the welfare system since its 
conception 60 years ago. Given that a key pillar of the Government’s 
reform is a focus on “making work pay”, it was felt that there were a 
number of issues that required further exploration within and ELS 
and C. context. 
 

The scrutiny review was conducted through a number of means 
between June 2013 and September
[...]
e for private 
sector tenancies from HA 
sector given the unfavourable 
comparison in terms of rent 
levels, security of tenure, 
maintenance and management 
etc. 
 

18 Consider review of planning policy to 
build one bed homes etc. However we 
recognise that should Government policy 
change around bedroom tax, these 
properties would no longer be as 
desirable.  
 

Strategic Housing 
Partnership/ Tim Gibbs 

Keep under 
review. 

Keep under review. However 
one bedroom properties would 
no longer be as desirable if the 
bedroom tax policy changed 

19 Consider expanding Property Pool Plus to 
include private sector  
 

Strategic Housing 
Partnership 

Ongoing There is already a facility for 
private landlords to advertise 
on PPP and we have started to 
use this in Halton, but only for 
‘accredited’ landlords.  

P
a
g
e
 9

5



 

 

 

Page 96



 
 

 
 
REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 11 November 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children & Enterprise  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2014 -17  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To offer a timely opportunity for Members to contribute to the 

development of Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board  
 

i. Notes the contents of the report 
ii. Provides initial suggestions of priority areas for service 

development and improvement over the next 3 years. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium-term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.  The process of developing such plans for the period 2014-
2017 is just beginning.   

 
3.2 At this stage members are invited to identify a small number of priorities 

for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they would like to 
see reflected within those plans. Strategic Directors will then develop 
draft plans which will be available for consideration by Policy and 
Performance Boards early in the New Year. 

 
3.3 Whilst providing a Directorate context each of the Directorate Business 

Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental activities 
and performance measures and targets that will provide a focus for the 
on-going monitoring of performance throughout the 2014 – 15 financial 
year. 

 
3.4 It is important that Members have the opportunity to provide input at this 

developmental stage of the planning process, particularly given on-going 

Agenda Item 7bPage 97



 
 

budget pressures, to ensure that limited resources remain aligned to 
local priorities. 

 
3.5 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions 

have been confirmed in March and that some target information may 
need to be reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2014. 
 

3.6 To assist the Board, in the last two years a special meeting of this PPB 
has been convened to give full opportunity for Members to look at the 
identified issues and challenges facing the areas that fall within the 
Boards remit over the period of the next plan through a presentation, as 
well as proposed priorities for the Children & Enterprise Directorate.  The 
session would provide opportunity to add to any issue and ensure all 
additional issues and challenges have been considered. 
 

3.7 The priority for the Directorate identified within the Business Plan 2013-
16 is: 

• Driving the economic prosperity of Halton to the benefit of residents 
and the workforce 

 
Further information on these priorities is attached within Appendix A,   
together with detail of identified cross-cutting and Business Critical 
Issues.  Appendix B offers an indicative summary on a page of what the 
Directorate Business Plan will include. 

 
3.8 The timeframe for plan preparation, development and endorsement is as 

follows: 
[...]
ren in residential care 

• Safeguarding 

• Schools and Academies 

• Meeting requirements of 
Children & Families Bill by 
planned implementation dates. 

• Understanding all factors that 
need tackling to close the gap 

Lead Ann McIntyre Tracey Coffey Steve Nyakatawa 

Page 102



 
 

 

Page 103


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	EXB4APP

	5 SSP Minutes
	ELS SSP Minutes 29 7 13

	6a Local Economic Assessment (LEA) - Presentation
	LEA.pdf
	ELSC PPB_LEA

	6b Outcomes of 2011 Skills for Life Survey and improvements in Halton
	6c Children and Enterprise Quarterly Policy Update
	Ofsted Single Inspection Framework

	7a Draft Welfare Reform Scrutiny Review Report and Recommendations
	ELSC PPB 11 11 13 Draft Welfare Reform Scrutiny Review  23rd October.doc

	7b Business Planning 2014 -17



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 11 November 2013 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn 
Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Cassidy, Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, MacManus, Parker, Roberts and 
Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: A. Bowen, D. Houghton, C. Patino, W Rourke, S. Saunders and 
M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 Action 

ELS21 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 16 September 

2013, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS23 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Employment, Learning, 
Skills and Community Portfolio since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.  

 

   
ELS24 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board received the minutes of the Employment, 

Learning Skills Specialist Strategic Partnership from July 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.   

   
ELS25 LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT (LEA) - 

PRESENTATION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided 
information on the Local Economic Assessment (LEA).  It 
was noted that the LEA was a key evidence base for the 
Borough which provided an accurate picture of economic 
performance.  
 
 In relation to the ‘Supporting Information’ section of 
the report, Members were advised of a typing error in the 
second paragraph around the scope of the report detail.  
The Board was advised that the results of the exercise 
would be available in July 2014, rather than 2011.   
 
 It was reported that the LEA looked to link in with the 
strategic priorities of the Liverpool City Region and would be 
key in providing supporting evidence for funding 
programmes such as the European funding programme. 
 
 Members were advised that the Halton LEA focussed 
upon key themes that influenced the performance of a given 
local economy, as follows:  
 

• economic value and growth by sector;  

• employment and economic activity;  

• skills; 

• economic inactivity and unemployment; and 

• land and property markets. 
 
 It was further noted that, where possible, the draft 
Halton LEA utilised information contained in previous Halton 
Economic Reviews to provide a longer timeframe for the 
analysis of structural changes in the economy of Halton.  
 
 Members were advised that the modelling of the 
future performance of the Economy would be provided by 
Cheshire East Council utilising the Cheshire and Warrington 
Economic Model, amended to include Halton. 
 
 Arising from consideration of the information, 
Members discussed the following: 
 

• with regards to the statistics around economic 
inactivity, clarity was sought for the wording of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



percentage of the economically inactive people who 
‘did not want a job’ 

• research / actions being taken in terms of the wider 
context around average earnings in Halton;  

• could more details be provided with regards to 
apprenticeships that had not been completed as 
some people had found better paid full time positions; 
and 

• various ways in which the image of Halton Lea could 
be improved to attract national branded retailers and 
how marketing exercises could help with this. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the intelligence provided by the Halton Local 
Economic Assessment be utilised when 
formulating the key strategic documents of the 
Council; and 

 
2) the comments made be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
ELS26 OUTCOMES OF 2011 SKILLS FOR LIFE SURVEY AND 

IMPROVEMENTS IN HALTON 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided details of 
the outcomes of the recently published 2011 Skills for Life 
Survey, and informed Members of the progress made since 
the 2003 survey results published in 2005. 
 
 It was reported that the Skills for Life 2011 Survey 
was commissioned by the Department of Business, 
Innovation and Skills.  It was noted that the survey was 
designed to measure basic skills amongst people aged 
between 16 and 65 (inclusive) in England.   
 
 Members were advised that the aim of the survey 
was to provide an evidence base upon which the 
Government could judge what progress had been made on 
literacy and numeracy amongst adults of working age in 
England since 2003.  The survey also provided a robust 
evidence of the standard of ICT skills in the population.  It 
was noted that data was available for Local Authorities and 
model estimates were available at ward level. 
 
 It was reported that in Halton there had been a 17% 
increase in level 2 literacy in 8 years.  In numeracy level 2 
there had been an 8% increase over 8 years.  
 
 The report further set out the Qualifications 

 



Framework, local improvement in literacy and numeracy 
down to ward level, the 2011 Skills for Life Survey outcomes 
and the next steps. 
 
 Arising from consideration of the information 
Members discussed levels of education in developing 
countries and requested that the information be circulated in 
order to obtain a comparable figure.  In response it was 
noted that this information would be circulated to Members 
of the Board. 
 
 The Board wished to place on record their 
congratulations to the Learning Centre Team for the 
excellent results from the survey and the work carried out to 
date. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 
noted. 

   
ELS27 CHILDREN AND ENTERPRISE QUARTERLY POLICY 

UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which informed Members of recent 
national policy announcements relevant to employment, 
learning and skills. 
 
 It was reported that a number of policy, legislation, 
consultation and guidance documents were issued by 
Government departments and agencies that had varying 
degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, learning 
and skills agenda and related topics. 
 
 The report set out brief summaries of key 
announcements to the Board for information along with 
observations of local relevance, where appropriate, so the 
Board can consider whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny 
and/or report to future meetings. 
 
 The report set out the following: 
 

• new policy, strategy and statutory guidance;  
o cutting red tape for business improvement 

districts that helped small shops and local 
traders; 

o Ofsted single inspection framework;  
o free school lunch for every child in state-

funded infant school and disadvantaged 
students in further education; and 

o changes to early entry at GCSE; 

 



 

• research, consultations and general information 
o the vanishing high street: the Grimsey Review; 
o Liverpool City Region Combined Authority; 
o locally led delivery projects for raising the 

participation age; 
o Government proposes ‘SME friendly’ public 

sector procurement market; 
o Government announces independent reviewer 

for benefit sanctions; 
o workers see pay packets drop by £30 a week 

since 2007; 
o Ofsted survey going in the right direction? 

Evaluation of careers guidance in schools from 
September 2012; 

o 16-19 accountability, DfE Consultation; 
o Industrial strategy: government and industry in 

partnership; 
o SEN reforms;  
o Tax-free childcare – HMT consultation and 

implications for Universal Credit;  
o Daniel Pelka Serious Case Review, Coventry 

LSCB; and 
o child poverty – CPAG and NCB reports. 

 
 In relation to the serious case review Members 
queried whether Halton had sufficient mechanisms in place 
in terms of reporting concerns regarding young people to the 
appropriate agencies.  In response it was noted that this 
information would be circulated. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 
noted. 

   
ELS28 DRAFT WELFARE REFORM SCRUTINY REVIEW 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  
   The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise, which provided the draft Scrutiny 
Review of the Welfare Reform Topic Group report and 
recommendations. 
 
 It was reported that a scrutiny review working group 
was established with five Members from the Employment, 
Learning, Skills and Community Policy and Performance 
Board, Operational Director, Principal Policy Officer and 
Partnership Officer.  It was noted that the report was 
commissioned by the Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Members were advised that the scrutiny group was a 
response to the Welfare Reform Act 2012 which represented 
the biggest change to the welfare system since its 
conception 60 years ago.  The scrutiny review was 
conducted through a number of means between June and 
September 2013, details of which were set out in the report 
for information. 
 
 Appended to the report was the Draft Welfare Reform 
Scrutiny Review which set out the purpose and structure of 
the report, methodology, a summary of evidence and 
analysis with findings and conclusion and an overall 
conclusion.  In addition the report provided an action plan 
with 19 actions, including details of progress on the actions.   
 
 Members discussed the difficulties in reaching the 
people who needed advice the most and effective ways to 
help them and issues around privacy when using communal 
computer areas to input personal data.   
 

Furthermore it was felt that with regards to 
“Membership” of the Scrutiny Working Group the people 
who provided knowledge and presentations to the topic 
group also be added to the Membership section of the draft 
document and that this be duplicated in the supporting 
information section of the report. 

 
Members considered the recommendations from the 

draft Welfare Scrutiny Report and agreed that the report be 
presented to the Executive Board for approval.   
 
  RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the Board approve the draft Welfare Reform 
scrutiny review report and recommendations; 
and 

 
2) the report be referred to the Executive Board 

for consideration and approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
ELS29 BUSINESS PLANNING 2014 -17  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided the 
opportunity for Members to contribute to the development of 
Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 
 Members were advised that each Directorate of the 
Council was required to develop a medium-term business 
plan, in parallel with the budget that was subject to annual 

 



review and refresh.  The process of developing such plans 
for the period 2014-2017 was just beginning. 
 
 The Board was further advised that at this stage 
Members were invited to identify a small number of priorities 
for development of priorities to development or improvement 
(possibly 3 or 5) that they would like to see reflected within 
those plans.  Strategic Directors would then develop draft 
plans which would be available for consideration by Policy 
and Performance Boards early in the new year.  
 
 The report further set out the timeframe for plan 
preparation, development and endorsement. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 


